Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

02/16/21

Hearing:

03/02/21

Action:

Enacted as Amended

Vote:

9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2021-07

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING EMERGENCY RESPONSE EQUIPMENT FROM THE NIKISKI FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION, INC. ON BEHALF OF NIKISKI FIRE SERVICE AREA

- WHEREAS, Nikiski Firefighters Association, Inc. is a nonprofit ("Nonprofit") entity that works in collaboration with the Nikiski Fire Service Area to support the preparedness, response and recovering needs of the service area; and
- WHEREAS, the Nonprofit purchased and granted a transportable monitor system and a hosenozzle system to the Service Area valued at \$5,046.85; and
- WHEREAS, at its regularly scheduled meeting held February 10, 2021, the Service Area Board recommended approval by unanimous consent; and
- WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the borough and the service area to accept the equipment grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- SECTION 1. That the Mayor is authorized to accept the emergency response equipment valued at \$5,046.85 from the Nikiski Firefighters Association on behalf of the Nikiski Fire Service Area.
- SECTION 2. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its enactment.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 2ND DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

ATTEST:

AN AND SET, A SOLIT OFFICE OF THE SET OF THE Brent Hibbert, Assembly President

John Blankenship, MMC, Borough Cler

New Text Underlined; [Decerted Text Black Fed]

Ordinance 2021-07

Bjorkman, Carpenter, Chesley, Cox, Detkevorkian, Dunne, Elam, Johnson Hilbert Yes:

No: None

Absent: None: